

71499-6

71499-6

No. 71499-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FRED MYERS, JR.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

2019 APR 22 PM 1:56

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON



RICHARD W. LECHICH
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT 7

 1. Sufficient evidence does not support the jury’s determination that at the time of the assault, Officer Young was exercising his “official duties,” requiring reversal of the conviction for third degree assault. 7

 a. Warrantless entries into the home violates the Fourth Amendment and article 1, section 7..... 7

 b. Absent good faith performance of job-related duties, law enforcement officers are not performing their “official duties.” Officers do not act in good faith when they enter a home without a warrant or exception to the warrant requirement. 9

 c. The State failed to prove that Officer Young was assaulted while he was acting in accordance with his official duties..... 13

 2. Failing to object to irrelevant and unfairly prejudicial evidence, the defendant was deprived of his right to effective assistance of counsel..... 16

 a. Counsel’s performance is deficient when harmful evidence would have been excluded with an objection..... 17

 b. Counsel’s failure to object to inadmissible evidence that portrayed the defendant as mentally unstable and dangerous constituted deficient performance..... 18

c. There is a reasonable probability that absent the deficient performance, the jury would have acquitted the defendant. 23

3. Without making the necessary findings and in the absence of a presentence report, the court erroneously required the defendant to obtain a mental health evaluation and treatment as a condition of community custody..... 25

F. CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<u>Burks v. United States</u> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2141, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1978).....	16
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)....	13
<u>Payton v. New York</u> , 445 U.S. 573, 100 S. Ct. 1371, 63 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1980).....	7, 8, 12
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	17
<u>Welsh v. Wisconsin</u> , 466 U.S. 740, 104 S. Ct. 2091, 80 L. Ed. 2d 732 (1984).....	14

Washington Supreme Court Cases

<u>State v. Cardenas</u> , 146 Wn.2d 400, 47 P.3d 127 (2002).....	15
<u>State v. Counts</u> , 99 Wn.2d 54, 659 P.2d 1087 (1983).....	8
<u>State v. Everybodytalksabout</u> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002).....	18
<u>State v. Garvin</u> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009).....	7
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	13
<u>State v. Gresham</u> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	18
<u>State v. Hahn</u> , 174 Wn.2d 126, 271 P.3d 892 (2012).....	15
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	17
<u>State v. Hoffmann</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	9
<u>State v. Holeman</u> , 103 Wn.2d 426, 693 P.2d 89 (1985).....	8
<u>State v. Kyllo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	17
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	9, 10

<u>State v. Tibbles</u> , 169 Wn.2d 364, 236 P.3d 885 (2010).....	14
<u>State v. Young</u> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	7

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

<u>Jensen v. Lake Jane Estates</u> , 165 Wn. App. 100, 267 P.3d 435 (2011)....	11
<u>Osborne v. Seymour</u> , 164 Wn. App. 820, 265 P.3d 917 (2011).....	8, 12
<u>State v. Brooks</u> , 142 Wn. App. 842, 176 P.3d 549 (2008)	25
<u>State v. Hinshaw</u> , 149 Wn. App. 747, 205 P.3d 178 (2009).....	8, 14
<u>State v. Locke</u> , 175 Wn. App. 779, 307 P.3d 771 (2013).....	26
<u>State v. Perrett</u> , 86 Wn. App. 312, 936 P.2d 426 (1997)	22
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 49 Wn. App. 814, 746 P.2d 344 (1987)	8

Other Cases

<u>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</u> , 573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 12
<u>United States v. Span</u> , 970 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art 1, § 22.....	16
Const. art 1, § 3.....	13
Const. art. 1, § 7.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. IV	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13

Statutes

RCW 9.94B.080.....	25, 26
--------------------	--------

RCW 9A.36.011.....	12
RCW 9A.36.021.....	12
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(d).....	12
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(g).....	9, 10, 12, 21
RCW 9A.36.041.....	12, 15

Rules

ER 401	17, 21
ER 402	17
ER 403	17, 19, 21
ER 404(b).....	18, 21, 23
